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Report of the Statutory Auditor on the Limited Statutory Examination to the General Meeting of 
Shareholders of 
 
ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel 
 
 
As statutory auditors, we have examined the financial statements (balance sheet, income 
statement and notes) of ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA for the year ended  
31 March 2015. 
 
These financial statements are the responsibility of the Board of Directors. Our responsibility is 
to perform a limited statutory examination on these financial statements. We confirm that we 
meet the licensing and independence requirements as stipulated by Swiss law. 
 
We conducted our examination in accordance with the Swiss Standard on the Limited Statutory 
Examination. This standard requires that we plan and perform a limited statutory examination to 
identify material misstatements in the financial statements. A limited statutory examination 
consists primarily of inquiries of company personnel and analytical procedures as well as 
detailed tests of company documents as considered necessary in the circumstances. However, 
the testing of operational processes and the internal control system, as well as inquiries and 
further testing procedures to detect fraud or other legal violations, are not within the scope of 
this examination. 
 
Based on our limited statutory examination, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to 
believe that the financial statements and the proposed appropriation of available earnings do not 
comply with Swiss law and the company’s articles of incorporation. 
 
 
KPMG SA 

  
Valérie Reymond Benetazzo Gaëtan Moritz 
Licensed Audit Expert  
Auditor in Charge  
 
 
Neuchâtel, 18 May 2015 
 
 
 
Enclosures: 
- Financial statements (balance sheet, income statement and notes) 
- Proposed appropriation of available earnings 
 

 
KPMG AG/SA, a Swiss corporation, is a subsidiary of KPMG Holding AG/SA, 
which is a member of the KPMG network of independent firms affiliated with 
KPMG International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss legal entity. 

Member of EXPERTsuisse 
 



          ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel

Balance Sheet as of 31 March 2015 2014

CHF CHF

ASSETS

Current assets

Cash and banks 995,876 1,003,721 
Accounts receivable from affiliated companies 532,562 520,564 
Other current assets 33 31 

1,528,471 1,524,316 

Fixed assets

Financial fixed assets:
- Investment 98,039 98,039 

1,626,510 1,622,355 

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDER'S EQUITY

Current liabilities

Other current liabilities 7,569 7,560 
Accrued expenses 17,000 11,658 

24,569 19,218 

Shareholder's equity

Share capital 250,000 250,000 
General reserve 50,000 50,000 
Available earnings:
- Retained earnings brought forward 333,137 10,493 
- Net profit for the year 968,804 1,292,644 

1,601,941 1,603,137 

1,626,510 1,622,355 



          ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel

Income Statement 2015 2014

CHF CHF

INCOME

Dividend 964,756 1,283,792 
Management fees 20,000 20,000 
Financial income 22,646 15,024 

5,372 8,976 

1,012,774 1,327,792 

EXPENSES

Administrative expenses (38,290) (29,482)
Financial expenses (386) (398)

(38,676) (29,880)

Profit before taxes 974,098 1,297,912 

Current taxes (5,294) (5,268)

Net profit for the year 968,804 1,292,644 

Exchange gain



ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel

Notes to the Financial Statements as of 31 March 2015

1 Company affiliation and activity

2 Significant investments

Company, domicile share capital
purpose %

Zodiac Clothing Company (UAE) LLC, Dubai 100 AED 300,000 

3 Risk assessment

The Company, which is registered in Neuchâtel (Switzerland), is a wholly owned subsidiary of
Zodiac Clothing Company Ltd incorporated in Mumbai (India). The Company's activity is to
provide management services to the group.

percentage held directly and indirectly

Manufacturing of ready wear garments and 
accessories

The shareholders of the Company are Mrs. Muna Mahmood Mohd. Mahmoud (51%) and
ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA (Switzerland) (49%). As per the mutual agreement
between the shareholders Mrs. Muna Mahmood Mohd. Mahmoud is holding 51% shares for
and on behalf of ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA (Switzerland) who is the beneficial
owner.

The Company's risk assessment was conducted and formally approved by the Board of
Directors.



         ZODIAC CLOTHING COMPANY SA, Neuchâtel

Proposed Appropriation of Available Earnings 2015 2014

CHF CHF

Retained earnings brought forward 333,137 10,493 
Net profit for the year 968,804 1,292,644 

Available earnings 1,301,941 1,303,137 

Dividend 970,000            970,000            
To be carried forward 331,941 333,137 

1,301,941 1,303,137 

The Board of Directors proposes to the General 
Meeting of Shareholders the following appropriation 
of available earnings:
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